

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 98th SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 01, 2024,

(MONDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano	-do-
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada	-do-
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay	-do-
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Vacation Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 480-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE LIST OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE 300th TUGUEGARAO CITY ANNUAL PATRONAL FIESTA 2024

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government will be celebrating its 300th Annual Patronal Fiesta 2024 in honor of its Patron Saint, San Jacinto de Polonia on August 1-16, 2024;

WHEREAS, in observance of the annual fiesta celebration, the Tuguegarao City Government has lined up various activities to commemorate the history and life of Tuguegaraoeños, to promote the rich and distinct cultural heritage of the city, and entertain and foster oneness among Tuguegaraoeños;

WHEREAS, the members of the Committee of the Whole recommended for the approval of the following activities for the 300th Tuguegarao City Annual Patronal Fiesta 2024:

- 1. Trade fair
- 2. Food Fair
- 3. Float Parade
- 4. Grand Opening
- 5. Nightly Entertainment
- 6. Pansit Festival
- 7. Bangkarera
- 8. Rainbow Madness (Ms. Pride)
- 9. Senior Citizen's Night
- 10. CSO Night
- 11. Tungar Na Ka Uto
- 12. Fiesta Ibanag
- 13. Laro ng Lahi
- 14. Drum and Lyre
- 15. Motorcross

SPST-005-00





- 16. Street Dancing
- 17. Pattaradday Nac Kabataan
- 18. Kalesa Spectacle and Trike Show
- 19. Mr. TODA
- 20. Miss Tuguegarao 2024
- 21. DIANA
- 22. Eucharistic Celebration
- 23. Closing Program/Concert at the Park

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the above List of Activities for the 300th Tuguegarao City Annual Patronal Fiesta 2024.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the respective budgets shall be strictly in accordance with the approved Programs of Work which shall be subjected to the usual budgeting, accounting and auditing procedures.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 480-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: JOEL JOSEPH L. HGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENDO C DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 01-61-2024

cel